
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 29 November 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Gregory Weaver on 020 7535 3667  or email: greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk 
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 21 November 2022 
 

 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 29 November 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 7 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
November 2022.  
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

8 - 12 

6.1. AVONMOUTH HOUSE, 6 AVONMOUTH STREET, LONDON, 
SE1 6NX 

 

13 - 103 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 BLANK PAGE 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  21 November 2022 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 

not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 

recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 

application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered.  
 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning. 

 
7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 

as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 

 

1



 

is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Tel: 020 7525 5485 
 

 

2



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 2 November 2022 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 2 November 2022 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Margy Newens (Reserve) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development) 
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law) 
Sajda Munshi (Private Sector Housing and Adaptations 
Manager) 
Zoe Brown (Team Leader Major Applications and New 
Homes) 
Richard Craig (Team Leader, Design and Conservation) 
Wing Lau (Team Leader, Planning)  
Alex Oyebade (Team Leader Transport Policy) 
Zaib Khan (Senior Planner) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Ellie Cumbo, Nick Johnson, 
Richard Leeming, Reginald Popoola, Bethan Roberts and Cleo Soanes.   
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 
 

3
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 2 November 2022 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and the addenda relating 
to items 7.1 and 7.2 which had been circulated before the meeting.  
 
The chair also informed the meeting that as item 7.2 - Statement of case for an 
appeal in relation to Avonmouth House, 6 Avonmouth Street, London SE1 6NX - 
could no longer be determined by the council, there would be no contributions 
heard from members of the public on this item.    
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 be agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. TO RELEASE £101,116.98 FROM SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS TO INCREASE 
ACCESSIBLE HOUSING ACROSS THE BOROUGH  

 

 Report: see pages 7 to 14 of the main agenda pack, and pages 1 to 2 of the 
supplemental agenda No.1  
 
The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report.  
 
Members put questions to officers.  
 
A motion was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the release of £101,116.98 from the Section 106 agreements listed in 
the report to increase the accessible housing provision across the borough 
be approved. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

  
 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 2 November 2022 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered.  

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed.  

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 

7.1    SULTRA HOUSE, 29-31 PAGES WALK, LONDON  

  
Planning Application Number: 20/AP/1120  
 
Report: see pages 20 to 135 of the main agenda pack and pages 1 to 5 of the 
addendum for item 7.1. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a six-storey building comprising 
flexible co-working offices, workshop/artist studios (Use Class E(g)), together with 
associated public realm improvements, roof terrace, landscaping, secure cycle 
storage facilities and associated works. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to planning officers.  
 
A representative of the objectors to the proposal addressed the committee and 
answered questions put by the committee.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak.  
 
The committee discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
 
 

5



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 2 November 2022 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to: 

 
a. The conditions set out in the report and an additional condition in respect 

of hours of use of the roof terrace and the requirement for cargo cycle 
storage details to be submitted by the applicant as part of the servicing 
condition (actual hours of operation of the roof terrace to be delegated to 
officers subject to consultation with members).  

 
b. The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 

than 28 February 2023. 
 

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1.) are not met by 28 February 
2023, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 209 of the 
report. 

 

7.2    THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF CASE FOR AN APPEAL IN RELATION TO  
         AVONMOUTH HOUSE, 6 AVONMOUTH STREET, LONDON, SE1 6NX (A 16  
         STOREY SCHEME, REFERENCE (21/AP/4297)  

 

 Report: see Pages 136 to 230 of the main agenda pack and pages 1 to 8 of the 
addendum report for item 7.2.  
 
The planning officer presented the report to the committee, and responded to 
questions put by the committee.   
 
A motion to agree the recommendations in the report was moved, seconded, put to 
the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That it be noted that the appeal for non-determination has been received in 

respect of planning application reference 21/AP/4297, and that this is a 
major application that would normally have been considered and 
determined by planning committee but will now be determined by the 
Secretary of State.  
 

2. That it be noted that a planning inspector has been appointed to decide the 
appeal and that a planning inquiry has been listed with a time estimate of six 
days at present, on 14 - 16 December and 19 - 21 December 2022. Further 
days have been reserved on 22 and 23 December 2022 (the Inspector will 
review whether all of these days are required following the consideration of 
this report by the planning committee).  
 

3. That the Statement of Case at Appendix 1 which has been submitted to the 

6



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 2 November 2022 
 

planning inspectorate and includes the likely reasons for refusal of the 
application had they not been appealed for non-determination be endorsed. 
These likely reasons for refusal relate to the following topics:  
 
a. An unacceptable impact on townscape and local character and;  
b. A lack of a S106 agreement to secure obligations to mitigate harm 

and secure planning benefits. 
 
4. That it be noted that the Health and Safety Executive has expressed 

significant concern about this development in relation to fire safety, and that 
non-compliance with D12 Fire Safety be agreed as an additional reason for 
refusal.  

 

 The meeting ended at 8.18 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

7



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
29 November 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees. The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any direc
[...]

London  
SE1 2QH 
 

Virginia Wynn-Jones  
020 7525 7055 

Each planning committee 
item has a separate 
planning case file 

Development Management 
160 Tooley Street 
London  
SE1 2QH 

Planning Department 
020 7525 5403 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

None  

 

11



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  

Lead Officer Chidilim Agada, Head of Constitutional Services 

Report Author Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Officer 
Nagla Stevens, Deputy Head of Law (Planning and 
Development) 

Version Final 

Dated 16 November 2022 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments 
sought 

Comments 
included 

Director of Law and Governance Yes Yes 

Director of Planning and Growth No No 

Cabinet Member No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 17 November 2022 

 

12



Southwark Maps includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2022 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk. The default base
map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies..

13
Agenda Item 6.1



1  

CONTENTS 

RECOMMENDATIONS .................................................................................................... 3 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .................................................................................................. 3 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ...................................................................................... 8 

Site location and description ........................................................................................... 8 

Details of proposal ......................................................................................................... 10 

Summary of main issues ............................................................................................... 11 

Legal context ................................................................................................................. 12 

Equalities ...............................................
[...]
.. 52 

Overheating ................................................................................................................... 53 

Planning obligations (Section 106 undertaking or agreement) ....................................... 54 

Mayoral and Southwark Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) ...................................... 56 

Conclusion on planning issues ....................................................................................... 56 

Statement of community involvement ............................................................................. 56 

Community impact statement / equalities assessment ................................................... 59 

Planning policy .............................................................................................................. 59 

Planning policy designations ......................................................................................... 59 

Planning policy .............................................................................................................. 60 

Environmental impact assessment ................................................................................. 62 

  

 

  

15



3  

Item No.  
6.1 

 
 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
29 November 2022 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/2227 for: FULL PLANNING APPLICATION 
 
Address:  
AVONMOUTH HOUSE, 6 AVONMOUTH STREET, SE1 6NX 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing building and structures and erection of a part 2, part 
7, part 14 storey plus basement mixed-use development comprising 
1733sqm (GIA) of space for class E employment use and/or class F1(a) 
education use and 219 purpose-built student residential rooms with 
associated amenity space, including at 7th floor roof level, and public 
realm works, car and cycle parking, and ancillary infrastructure. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Chaucer 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  31/05/2022 Application Expiry Date  30/08/2022 

Earliest Decision Date 26/08/2022  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1.  That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions, referral to the Mayor of 

London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 
than 31 March 2023. 

  
2.  In the event that the requirements of (1.) are not met by the 31 March 2023, the director 

of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out at paragraph 189 of this report. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  
 Consultation responses from members of the public 

 
3.  There have been no comments from residents on this application for a 14 storey 

building.  There were eight objections from residential neighbours on the 16 storey 
scheme (21/AP/4297) and while not specifically on the 14 storey application, it is 
reasonable to summarise them here and give due consideration to the issues raised 
in this report. 

 Noise and disturbance from the use as students residential accommodation 

16



4  

 Impact on living conditions for existing residents, including daylight, sunlight and 
sense of enclosure 

 Impact on Newington Gardens 

 Height and scale of the development. 
 

4.  These comments from residents are addressed in the relevant parts of the report 
below. 
 

5.  The three landowners have objected to the proposal who own buildings within the site 
allocation: 

 63-67 Newington Causeway 

 73-77 Newington Causeway and 

 49-51 Tiverton Street 
 

6.  All of their comments are similar and are about the potential for the development at 
Avonmouth House to stymie reasonable development on their land.  These comments 
are also addressed in the main body of the report. 
 

 Comments from ward members 
 

7.  Ward members have commented on the scheme expressing concern about the impact 
that the development would have on existi
[...]
r to 
occupation. 
 

Agreed 

 
Transport and Highways  
 

Public realm and 

highway 

improvements 

 

 Delivery of a pocked park 

 s.278 works with the highway 

authority for highway works, tree 

planting and traffic management 

change. 

 

Agreed 

Parking permit 

restriction  

 

This development would be excluded from 

those eligible for car parking permits under 

any future CPZ operating in this locality. 

 

 

Agreed 

 
Energy, Sustainability and the Environment  
 

Futureproofing 

for connection to 

District Heat 

Network (DHN) 

 

Prior to occupation, a CHP Energy Strategy 

must be approved setting out how the 

development will be designed and built so 

that it will be capable of connecting to the 

District CHP in the future. 

Agreed  

Achieving net 

carbon zero 

an off-set payment of £234,504 Agreed 

Archaeology 

monitoring/ 

supervision fund 

 

Contribution towards cost of providing 

technical archaeological support  of £3,389 

Agreed 

Administration Maximum contribution to cover the costs of Agreed 

68



56  

fee 

 

monitoring these necessary planning 

obligations, calculated as 2% of total sum 
 

  
  
188.  The S106 heads of terms agreed would satisfactorily mitigate against the adverse 

impacts of the proposed development. 
  
189.  In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 31 March 

2023, the director of planning and growth is authorised to refuse planning permission, 
if appropriate, for the following reason: 

  
 “The proposal fails to provide an appropriate mechanism for securing the affordable 

student housing through a nominations agreement.. The proposal therefore fails to 
demonstrate conformity with strategic planning policies and fails to adequately mitigate 
the particular impacts associated with the development in accordance with policy P5 
of the Southwark Plan, policy H15 of the London Plan   DF1 ‘Delivery of the Plan and 
Planning Obligations’ of the Lon
[...]
t 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.

uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 

 APPENDICES 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation 

Appendix 2 Relevant Planning History   

Appendix 3 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 4 Consultation responses received 

 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Dipesh Patel, Group Manager 

Version  Final 

Dated 15 November 2022 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 17 November 2022 

 
  

76



64  

APPENDIX 1 

Recommendation 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 

 

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 

Demolition of existing building and structures and erection of a part 2, part 7, part 14 storey 
plus basement mixed-use development comprising 1733sqm (GIA) of space for class E 
employment use and/or class F1(a) education use and 219 purpose-built student residential 
rooms with associated amenity space, including at 7th floor roof level, and public realm works, 
car and cycle parking, and ancillary infrastructure. 
 

Draft list of planning conditions 

 
The following planning conditions are suggested in order to make the development acceptable 
in planning terms. 

 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates must have commenced not later than 

the expiration of three years beginning from the date of this decision notice. 
 

Reason:  
 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 

 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
[...]
thwark Plan.  

90



78 
 

 

APPENDIX 2  

Relevant planning history 

 

Reference and Proposal Status 

21/AP/4297 

Demolition of existing building and structures and erection of a part 2, 

part 7, part 14, and part 16 storey plus basement development 

comprising 1,733sqm (GIA) of space for Class E employment use 

and/or community health hub and/or Class F1(a) education use and 

233 purpose-built student residential rooms with associated amenity 

space and public realm works, car and cycle parking, and ancillary 

infrastructure  

Non-

Determination 

Appeal 

21/07/2022 

 

89/AP/0133 

Change of use from office B1 to educational D1 at 6 Avonmouth Street, 

SE1. 

 

 

10 January 1989 

Granted 

 

  

91



79 
 

 

APPENDIX 3 

Consultation undertaken 

 

Site notice date:  

Press notice date: 01/09/2022 

Case officer site visit date: n/a 

Neighbour consultation letters sent:  05/09/2022 

 

Internal services consulted 
 

Urban Forester 

Waste Management 

Section 106 Team 

Community Infrastructure Levy Team 

Transport Policy 

Archaeology 

Design and Conservation Team [Formal] 

Local Economy 

Ecology 

Highways Development and Management 

Flood Risk Management & Urban Drainage 

 
Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 

Network Rail 

Transport for London 

Thames Water 

EDF Energy 

Environment Agency 

92



80 
 

Great London Authority 

Historic England 

London Fire & Emergency Planning Authori 

Network Rail 

Metropolitan Police Service  

Natural England - London & South East Re 

 

 

 

 

 

Neighbour and local groups consulted:  
 

 Flat 20 Telford House Rockingham 

Estate Tiverton Street 

 Flat 26 Devonshire House Bath Terrace 

 Flat 19 Devonshire House Bath Terrace 

 Flat 19 Rankine House Rockingham 

Estate Bath Terrace 

 Flat 25 Rumford House Rockingham 

Estate Bath Terrace 

 Flat 29 Stephenson House Rockingham 

Estate Bath Terrace 

 Flat 2 29A Bath Terrace London 

 Flat 1 Balppa House 57-61 Newin
[...]
ional Team; all amendments/queries to Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 

3667 

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo 

Councillor Richard Leeming 

Councillor Reggie Popoola 

Councillor Bethan Roberts 

Councillor Cleo Soanes 

 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Nick Johnson 

 

 

Councillor Sam Foster (reserve) 

Councillor Jon Hartley (reserve) 

Councillor Sarah King (reserve) 

Councillor Sunny Lambe (reserve) 

Councillor Margy Newens (reserve) 

Councillor Sandra Rhule (reserve) 

Councillor Michael Situ (reserve) 

Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson / Stephen Platts 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM 

 

Sarah Newman 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Nagla Stevens 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gregory Weaver 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 21 November 2022 

 
 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

5 

 

 
14 
 

        


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	6.1 Avonmouth House, 6 Avonmouth Street, London, SE1 6NX
	Report: 22/AP/2227 - Avonmouth House, 6 Avonmouth Street, SE1 6NX

	 Blank page
	Distribution sheet 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 29 
November 2022 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development) 
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law) 
Alex Oyubade (Team Leader Transport Policy) 
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager – Major Applications and 
New Homes Team) 
Gregory Weaver (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Richard Leeming. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 All members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and the addenda relating 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

to item 6.1 which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 2 November 2022 were 

approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed by the chair. 

 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered.  

 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed.  

 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 
 

6.1    AVONMOUTH HOUSE, 6 AVONMOUTH STREET, LONDON, SE1 6NX  
 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/2227 
 
Report: see pages 13 to 103 of the main agenda pack and the addendum for item 
6.1. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of existing building and structures and erection of a part 2, part 7, part 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

14 storey plus basement mixed-use development comprising 1733sqm (GIA) of 
space for class E employment use and/or class F1(a) education use and 219 
purpose-built student residential rooms with associated amenity space, including at 
7th floor roof level, and public realm works, car and cycle parking, and ancillary 
infrastructure.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to planning officers. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak.  
 
The committee discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That panning permission is granted, subject to conditions, referral to the 
Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement by no later than 31 March 2023. 

 
2. In the event that the requirements of (1.) are not met by the 31 March 2023, 

the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 189 of this 
report. 

 

 Meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


